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IMPORTANT SAFETY 
INSTRUCTIONS.

READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS 
BEFORE USING. 

DO NOT PLACE UNIT IN 
AN AREA WHERE IT CAN 

FALL INTO WATER OR NEAR 
FLAMMABLE MATERIALS. 

DO NOT CLEAN UNIT WITH 
WATER OR LIQUID.

SAVE THIS MANUAL FOR 
FUTURE REFERENCE.
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1. READ ALL INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT.
2. Keep away from children and pets.
3. Only use extension cords that have plug and receptacles that match the product 

plug. If cord is damaged in any way, discontinue using the product. Replace or repair 
damaged cords.

4. Electrical rating of the extension cord must be as great as the electrical rating of the 
product.

5. Electrical connections should be kept dry and off the ground.
6. For Household Use Only.
7. Don’t abuse cord –Never carry product by cord or yank it to disconnect from  

receptacle. Keep cord away from heat and oil.
8. Keep out of reach of children.
9. Do not clean this product with a water spray or similar method.
10. Product should only be connected to a circuit that is protected by a ground-fault 

circuit-interrupter (GFCI).
11. If the unit is malfunctioning, unplug it and contact the manufacturer.
12. Do not place unit in an area where it can fall into water or near flammable materials. 

Do not clean unit with water or liquid.
13. Avoid looking directly into the UV light.
14. Do not insert any foreign objects into the unit including fingers while it is connected 

to an electrical outlet.
15. Disconnect plug before cleaning, servicing and changing bulbs or when not in use.
16. Store product indoors when not being used.
17. Do not carry unit by cord. Unplug unit by pulling on the plug, not the cord. Keep cord 

away from sharp edges, heat and flammable items.
18. Do not mount this unit on or near heat or other flammable materials.
19. Insects accumulating within base of the unit may contribute to fire. Clean dead in-

sects from unit frequently as noted in this manual.

SAFETY INFORMATION

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS:

 DANGER: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, will 
result in death or serious injury.

 WARNING: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, could 
result in death or serious injury.

 CAUTION: Indicates an imminently hazardous situation which, if not avoided, may 
result in minor or moderate injury.

 WARNING: When using electrical appliances, basic safety precautions should always be 
followed to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personal injury:

 NOTICE: Indicates a practice not related to personal injury which, if not avoided, 
may result in property damage.

 WARNING: This product can expose you to certain chemicals, which are known to the 
State of California to cause cancer or birth defects or other reproductive 
harm. For more information go to: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
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POWER SUPPLY CORD:
1. This device is equipped with a 2-prong plug to fit proper type receptacles. To reduce 

the risk of fire or injury, only plug into a properly installed outlet.

2. Extension cords if needed for this product must be marked with suffix letters “W-A” 
and with a tag stating “Suitable for use with outdoor appliances”.

3. Connections between power supply cord and extension cord if used should be kept 
off the ground and dry.

NOTE:  Neither COBY nor the dealer can accept any liability for damage to the product or personal 
injury resulting from failure to observe the electrical connection procedures. 

SET UP AND USE

PROPER LOCATION:

ELECTRICAL REQUIREMENTS

AWG

Minumum Gauge for Extension Cord Sets

18 16 16 14

25 (7.6) 50 (15.2) 100 (30.5) 150 (45.7)
Length

Feet (Meters)

Flying insects will always be more attracted to humans than to lights, however they will 
gravitate to the strongest light source in the area. 

We suggest when Flying insects are very aggressive in your area, try and stay away 
from the bug zapper for a few days with only the light of the zapper on. This will help 
lure them into its trap and kill off the majority of insects. Depending on the insect 
population, two weeks or more may be necessary to significantly reduce the population. 

When determining where to place the unit for best results, locate a spot away from human 
activity. Select a location within the insect’s natural habitat including near bushes, low 
trees and ground coverage such as Ivy. This will ensure the best possible results. Device 
should also be placed between 6’-7’ above the ground using the included chain. Suitable 
hanging locations include from a tree, mounting pole, or other free standing object.
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1. Unpack unit and save all packaging material for storage when season is over.

2. Select the proper location as noted in above instructions.

3. Plug the cord into a compatible extension cord if needed as noted in above 
electrical instructions.

4. Once plugged into powered outlet, the device is active. UV lights should 
illuminate and zapper is ready for use.

5. If using removable bottom tray, make sure to clean the tray often of dead insects.

6. If using over natural setting, remove tray permanently (see instructions below) to 
allow zapped insects to fall freely through onto the ground. This will eliminate the 
need to clear away dead insects that can build up inside the tray.

7. If zapping grid shows signs of accumulation of dead insects on the live electrified 
grid, occasional cleaning of wire grid may be required (see further instructions 
detailing this process).

8. It is recommended that this unit be placed into use from early Spring until late 
Fall for best results.

9. The device is designed to withstand moderate rain. If severe weather is expected, 
it is recommended to remove this device and store indoors until severe weather 
has passed.

10. Unplug device when not in use.

REMOVING & CLEANING BOTTOM TRAY:

MAINTENANCE

Removal of bottom tray when unit is placed in yard eliminates the need to empty bottom 
tray for insect removal.

If bottom tray is intended to contain dead insects from falling to ground, tray should be 
emptied frequently. Use caution and use gloves when opening tray as some dead insects 
potentially may fall out of tray upon removal.

To remove tray: 
twist bottom tray, 
counter clockwise 
and pull down. 

USING THE BUG ZAPPER:

The CBZ1J Electronic Bug Zapper exterior housing does not require cleaning. Periodic 
rainfall will clean the exterior. Do not attempt to clean the housing with water or spray or 
any other liquids.
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• In areas with large insect populations, electric 
grid may begin to accumulate dead insects on 
the grid that can affect the function of the device. 
To ensure effective use of this device periodic 
cleaning of electric grid with included brush may 
be necessary.

• Rate of cleaning depends on insect population in 
your area.

1. Unplug the device and remove unit from hanging position and allow it to sit for three 
hours to allow all electricity in unit to disperse. 

2. Access grid through the open slots in grill as shown using included cleaning brush and 
gently brush away dead insects so they fall down into the lower tray for removal.

3. Never use water to clean the unit as this can cause damage to the electronics.

4. Use care and make sure not to move the metal electric grid.

5. Return unit to hanging position and plug back in.

ELECTRIC GRID CLEANING:

 WARNING:

Always unplug your Bug Zapper before cleaning to 
avoid electric shock. When cleaning electric grid, only 
use included cleaning brush to avoid any risk of shock 
or injury. Ignoring this warning may result in death or 
injury.
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1. To prepare for bulb replacement, unplug unit and allow it to sit for three hours to 
allow the electrical charge within the unit to dissipate.

2. Twist the base tray as indicated in previous instructions. (Fig. 1) 

3. Unsnap bulb locator bracket located under unit to gain access to bulb. (Fig. 2) 

4. Wearing gloves, gently tug on the bulb to remove. (Fig. 3)

5. Replace bulb only with proper Coby replacement bulb.

6. Wearing gloves, insert replacement bulb making sure it is properly seated into socket 
that it was removed from.

7. Gently apply downward pressure on bulb until bulb snaps into socket securely.

8. Insert bulb bracket back into housing aligning so it fits snugly over base of bulb.

9. If using base tray, twist back into place on bottom of unit.

10. Plug in to test replaced bulb functions properly.

HOW TO REPLACE BULB:

NOTE: Bulb contains mercury, dispose of properly.

To order replacement bulbs, call 1 (855) 855-0294

NOTE:  If device fails to light after bulb replacement, unplug device, and following the 
instructions above ensure that the bulb was correctly installed, and re-assemble 
unit.

Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3
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Device does not light but appears to have voltage through the electrical grid:

• Unplug unit and check if bulb is properly seated in socket.

• Unplug unit and replace bulb if necessary.

Device does not light and electrical grid does not appear to have voltage:

• Ensure device is plugged into a functioning outlet.

Device appears to be functioning (light and zapper work) but insect population does not 
appear to have been reduced:

• Move unit to another area in yard for better results.

• Allow more time. It can take several weeks for device to affect the insect population 
depending on the density of insects.

• Check surrounding area to ensure there are no features that may be drawing the insects 
to your location. Examples include standing water, refuse and bright lights that may 
compete with the light output of this unit.

Unit is sparking/arcing constantly:

• Unplug the unit and clean the electric grid of the device as instructed previously in 
Electric Grid Cleaning (Pg. 5) 

If troubleshooting does not solve the problems you are encountering, 
or if you have further questions not answered by these instructions, 

please call our customer service at 1 (855) 855-0294

IMPORTANT! DO NOT RETURN THIS PRODUCT TO THE STORE

If you have a problem with this product 
please contact Customer Service at 1 (855) 855-0294

DATED PROOF OF PURCHASE and MODEL# REQUIRED FOR WARRANTY SERVICE

CUSTOMER SERVICE

BEFORE YOU CALL CUSTOMER SERVICE:

1. Check to make sure that the zapper is plugged in securely. If it is not, remove the plug 
from the outlet, wait 10 seconds and plug it in again securely.

2. Check for a blown circuit fuse or a tripped main circuit breaker. If these seem to be 
operating properly, test the outlet with another appliance.

CONTACT US:

TROUBLESHOOTING:

Do not try to adjust or repair the zapper yourself. Component parts shall be replaced 
with like components. Servicing shall be done by factory authorized service personnel 
to minimize the risk of possible ignition due to incorrect parts or improper service.

 WARNING:
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LIMITED WARRANTY:

Coby brand is used under license. Any repair, replacement, or warranty service, and all questions about this 

product should be directed to W Appliance Co. at 1 (855) 855-0294 from the USA or Puerto Rico.

W Appliance Co. warrants to the original purchaser that the product will be free from defects in material, parts and 
workmanship for the period designated for this product. The warranty commences the day the product is purchased and 
covers up to a period of 1 year (12 months) for labor/1 year (12 months) for parts (manufacturing defects only)/carry in 
service.

W Appliance Co. agrees that it will, at its option, replace the defective product with either a new or remanufactured toaster 
oven equivalent to your original purchase during the warranty period. 

Exclusions: This warranty does not apply to the below:
1.  If the appearance or exterior of the product has been damaged or defaced, altered or modified in design or 
construction. 
2. If the product original serial number has been altered or removed or cannotbe readily determined.
3. If there is damaged due to power line surge, user damage to the power cord or connection to improper voltage 
source.
4. If damage is due to general misuse, accidents or acts of God.
5. If repair attempts are done by unauthorized service agents, use of parts other than genuine parts or parts 
obtained from persons other than authorized service companies. 
6. On toasters that have been transferred from the original owner.
7. On products that have been purchased as refurbished, like new, second-hand, in a “As-Is” or “Final Sale” terms.
8. To products used in a commercial or rental setting.
9. To products used in settings other than ordinary household use or used other than in accordance with the 
provided instructions. 
10. To damages for service calls for improper installations.
11. To glass parts and other accessory items that are included with the toaster. 
12. Transportation and shipping costs associated with the replacement of the toaster.
13. Food loss for loss due to product failure or delay in service, repair or replacement. 
14. Service calls to instruct you how to use your toaster oven.
15. Service calls to repair or replace the 

house fuse, reset the circuit breaker or correct the wiring in the house.

REPAIR OR REPLACEMENT AS PROVIDED UNDER THIS WARRANTY IS THE EXCLUSIVE REMEDY OF THE CUSTOMER; 
W Appliance Co. SHALL NOT BE LIABLE FOR ANY INCIDENTAL OR CONSEQUENTIAL DAMAGES FOR BREACH OF ANY 
EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTY ON THIS PRODUCT, EXCEPT TO THE EXTENT PROHIBITED BY APPLICABLE LAW. ANY 
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OF FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE ON THIS PRODUCT IS LIMITED 
TO THE DURATION OF THE WARRANTY.

Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitations of incidental or consequential damages, or limitations on how long the 
warranty lasts. In these cases the above exclusions or limitations may not apply to you. This warranty gives you specific legal 
rights and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

Obtaining Service: To obtain service, product literature, supplies or accessories please call 1 (855) 855-0294 to create a ticket 
for exchange/repair. Please make sure to provide the date of purchase, model number and a brief description of the problem. 
Our customer service representative will contact you or send detailed return instructions.

W Appliance Co. does not warrant that the appliance will work properly in all environmental conditions, and makes no warranty and representation, 
either implied or expressed, with respect to the quality, performance, merchantability, or fitness for a particular purpose other than the purpose 
identified within this user’s manual. W Appliance Co. has made every effort to ensure that this user’s manual is accurate and disclaims liability for any 
inaccuracies or omissions that may have occurred. Information in this user’s manual is subject to change without notice and does not represent a 
commitment on the part of W Appliance Co.. W Appliance Co. reserves the right to make improvements to this user’s manual and/or to the products 
described in this user’s manual at any time without notice. If you find information in this manual that is incorrect, misleading, or incomplete, please 
contact us at 1- 855-855-0294.

W Appliance Co.,
New York, NY 10018



© 2021 W Appliance Company. All Rights Reserved.
1356 Broadway, New York, NY 10018

May 2021





Tue Mouche Éléctrique

Modèle CBZ1J



CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ 
IMPORTANTES.

LISEZ TOUTES LES 
INSTRUCTIONS AVANT 

UTILISATION.

NE PLACEZ PAS L’UNITÉ 
DANS UNE ZONE OÙ IL PEUT 
TOMBER DANS L’EAU OU À 
PROXIMITÉ DE MATIÈRES 

INFLAMMABLES.

NE NETTOYEZ PAS L’UNITÉ 
AVEC DE L’EAU OU UN 

LIQUIDE.

GARDEZ CE MANUEL POUR 
RÉFÉRENCE FUTURE.

AVERTISSEMENT:
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1. LISEZ TOUTES LES INSTRUCTIONS AVANT D’UTILISER LE PRODUIT.

2. Tenir à l’écart des enfants et des animaux domestiques.
3. Si l’unité ne fonctionne pas correctement, débranchez-le et contactez le fabricant.
4. Ne placez pas l’unité dans un endroit où il pourrait tomber dans l’eau ou à proximité 

de matériaux inflammables. Ne nettoyez pas l’unité avec de l’eau ou un liquide.
5. Évitez de regarder directement la lumière UV.
6. N’insérez aucun corps étranger dans l’unité, y compris les doigts, lorsqu’elle est con-

nectée à une prise électrique.
7. Débranchez la fiche avant de nettoyer, d’entretenir et de changer les ampoules ou 

quand vous ne les utilisez pas.
8. Rangez le produit à l’intérieur lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.
9. Ne transportez pas l’unité par le cordon. Débranchez l’unité en tirant sur la fiche et 

non sur le cordon. Tenez le cordon éloigné des bords tranchants, la chaleur et des 
objets inflammables.

10. N’installez pas cette unité sur ou à proximité de sources de chaleur ou d’autres 
matériaux inflammables.

11. Les insectes qui s’accumulent à la base de l’unité peuvent contribuer au feu. Nettoyez 
fréquemment les insectes morts de l’unité comme indiqué dans ce manuel.

12. N’utilisez que des rallonges dont la fiche et les prises correspondent à la fiche du 
produit. Si le cordon est endommagé de quelque manière, cessez d’utiliser le produit. 
Remplacez ou réparez les cordons endommagés.

13. La puissance électrique de la rallonge doit être aussi élevée que la puissance élec-
trique du produit.

14. Les connexions électriques doivent être maintenues au sec et hors du sol.
15. Pour Usage Domestique Seulement.
16. N’abusez pas le cordon - ne portez jamais le produit par le cordon et ne tirez pas 

dessus pour le débrancher du réceptacle. Tenez le cordon à l’écart de la chaleur et de 
l’huile.

17. Gardez hors de portée des enfants.
18. Ne nettoyez pas ce produit avec un jet d’eau ou une méthode similaire.
19. Le produit ne doit être connecté qu’à un circuit protégé par un interrupteur de circuit 

de fuite à la terre (ICFT).

INFORMATION SUR LA SÉCURITÉ

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES:

DANGER: Indique une situation de danger imminent qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, 
entraînera la mort ou une blessure grave.

 Lors de l’utilisation d’appareils électriques, des précautions de sécurité 
de base doivent toujours êtresuivies pour réduire les risques d’incend-
ie, d’électrocution et de blessures:

 AVERTISSEMENT:

 AVERTISSEMENT: Ce produit peut vous exposer à certains produits chimiques, qui sont 
connus dans l’État de Californie pour causer le cancer ou des anomalies 
congénitales ou d’autres troubles de la reproduction. Pour plus d’infor-
mations, visitez: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov

Indique une situation de danger imminent qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, 
pourrait entraîner la mort ou une blessure grave.

AVERTISSEMENT:

Indique une situation de danger imminent qui, si elle n’est pas évitée, 
peut entraîner une blessure mineure ou modérée.

ATTENTION:

Indique une pratique non liée à des blessures corporelles qui, si elles ne 
sont pas évitées, peuvent entraîner des dommages matériels.REMARQUE:
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ALIMENTATION ÉLECTRIQUE:
1. Cet appareil est équipé d’une fiche à 2 broches pour s’adapter aux prises de type 

approprié. Pour réduire le risque d’incendie ou de blessure, branchez uniquement 
dans une prise correctement installée.

2. Si nécessaire, les rallonges pour ce produit doivent être marquées du suffixe “W-
A” et d’une étiquette indiquant “Convient pour une utilisation avec des appareils 
extérieurs”.

3. Les connexions entre le cordon d’alimentation et la rallonge, le cas échéant, doivent 
être maintenues hors du sol et sèches.

REMARQUE: Ni COBY ni le marchand ne peuvent accepter aucune responsabilité pour les dommages 
au produit ou les blessures corporelles résultant du non-respect des procédures de connexion 
électrique.

CONFIGURATION ET UTILISATION

EMPLACEMENT APPROPRIÉ:

EXIGENCES ÉLECTRIQUES

Les insectes volants seront toujours plus attirés par les humains que par les lumières, 
mais ils graviteront vers la source lumineuse la plus puissante de la région.

Nous suggérons que quand les insectes Volants sont très agressifs dans votre région, 
essayez de rester à l’écart du tue mouche pendant quelques jours avec seulement la 
lumière du tue mouche allumé. Ceci aidera à les attirer dans son piège et à tuer la 
majorité des insectes. Selon la population d’insectes, deux semaines ou plus peuvent 
être nécessaires pour réduire considérablement la population.

Pour déterminer où placer l’unité pour de meilleurs résultats, localisez un endroit éloigné 
de l’activité humaine. Sélectionnez un emplacement dans l’habitat naturel de l’insecte, 
y compris près des buissons, des arbres bas et une couverture au sol comme le Lierre. 
Ceci garantira les meilleurs résultats possibles. L’appareil doit également être placé entre 
6’ et 7’ au-dessus du sol à l’aide de la chaîne incluse. Les emplacements de suspension 
appropriés incluent un arbre, un poteau de montage ou tout autre objet autoportant.

Jauge Minimale Pour Les Ensembles De Rallonges
Longueur En 

Pieds (Mètres)

AWG

25 (7.6) 50 (15.2) 100 (30.5) 150 (45.7)

18 16 16 14
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1. 1. Déballez l’unité et gardez tout le matériel d’emballage pour le rangement quand la 
saison est terminée.

2. Sélectionnez l’emplacement approprié comme indiqué dans les instructions ci-dessus.

3. Branchez le cordon dans une rallonge compatible si nécessaire, comme indiqué dans 
les instructions électriques ci-dessus.

4. Une fois branché sur une prise secteur, l’unité est actif. Les lampes UV devraient 
s’allumer et le tue mouche est prêt à l’emploi.

5. Si vous utilisez le bac inférieur amovible, assurez-vous de nettoyer le bac souvent des 
insectes morts.

6. Si vous utilisez dans un cadre naturel, enlevez le bac de façon permanente (voir les 
instructions ci-dessous) pour permettre aux insectes zappés de tomber librement au 
sol. Ceci éliminera le besoin d’éliminer les insectes morts qui peuvent s’accumuler à 
l’intérieur du bac.

7. Si la grille tue mouche montre des signes d’accumulation d’insectes morts sur la grille 
électrifiée sous tension, un nettoyage occasionnel du grillage métallique peut être 
nécessaire (voir les instructions supplémentaires détaillant ce processus).

8. Il est recommandé de mettre cette unité en service du début du Printemps à la fin de 
l’Automne pour de meilleurs résultats.

9. L’appareil est conçu pour résister à une pluie modérée. En cas de mauvais temps, il 
est recommandé de retirer cette unité et de le ranger à l’intérieur jusqu’à ce que les 
intempéries soient passées.

10. Débranchez l’unité lorsqu’il n’est pas utilisé.

RETRAIT ET NETTOYAGE DU BAC INFÉRIEUR:

ENTRETIEN

Le retrait du bac inférieur quand l’unité est placée dans la cour élimine le besoin de vider 
le bac inférieur pour éliminer les insectes.

Si le bac inférieur est destiné à contenir des insectes morts qui tombent au sol, le bac doit 
être vidé fréquemment. Soyez prudent et utilisez des gants lors de l’ouverture du bac car 
certains insectes morts peuvent potentiellement tomber du bac lors du retrait.

Pour retirer le bac: 
tournez le bac 
inférieur dans le 
sens antihoraire et 
tirez vers le bas.

COMMENT UTILISER:

Le boîtier extérieur du CBZ1J Tue Mouche Électronique ne nécessite pas de nettoyage. 
Des pluies périodiques nettoieront l’extérieur. N’essayez pas de nettoyer le boîtier avec de 
l’eau, un jet ou tout autre liquide.
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• Dans les zones à forte population d’insectes, le 
grillage électrique peut commencer à accumuler 
des insectes morts sur le grillage, ce qui peut 
affecter le fonctionnement de l’unité. Pour garantir 
une utilisation efficace de cette unité, un nettoyage 
périodique du grillage électrique avec la brosse 
incluse peut être nécessaire.

• Le taux de nettoyage dépend de la population 
d’insectes dans votre région.

1. Débranchez l’unité et enlevez l’unité de sa position de suspension et laissez-le reposer 
pendant trois heures pour permettre à toute l’électricité de l’unité de se disperser.

2. Accédez à la grille par les fentes ouvertes du gril comme illustré à l’aide de la brosse de 
nettoyage incluse et brossez doucement les insectes morts pour qu’ils tombent dans le 
bac inférieur pour être enlevés.

3. N’utilisez jamais d’eau pour nettoyer l’unité car cela peut endommager l’électronique.

4. Soyez prudent et assurez-vous de ne pas déplacer la grille électrique métallique.

5. Remettez l’unité en position de suspension et rebranchez-la.

NETTOYAGE DU GRILLAGE ÉLECTRIQUE:

AVERTISSEMENT:

Débranchez toujours votre Tue Mouche avant de le 
nettoyer pour éviter les chocs électriques. Lors du 
nettoyage du grillage électrique, utilisez uniquement 
la brosse de nettoyage incluse pour éviter tout risque 
d’électrocution ou de blessure. Ignorer cet avertisse-
ment peut entraîner la mort ou des blessures.
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1. Pour préparer le remplacement de l’ampoule, débranchez l’unité et laissez-le reposer 
pendant trois heures pour permettre à la charge électrique de l’unité de se dissiper.

2. Tournez le bac de base comme indiqué dans les instructions précédentes. (Fig. 1)

3. Détachez le support de localisation de l’ampoule situé sous l’unité pour accéder à 
l’ampoule. (Fig. 2)

4. En portant des gants, tirez doucement sur l’ampoule pour la retirer. (Fig. 3)

5. Remplacez l’ampoule uniquement par une ampoule de remplacement Coby appro-
priée.

6. En portant des gants, insérez l’ampoule de rechange en vous assurant qu’elle est cor-
rectement insérée dans la douille dont elle a été enlevée.

7. Appliquez doucement une pression vers le bas sur l’ampoule jusqu’à ce que l’ampoule 
s’enclenche fermement dans la douille.

8. Réinsérez le support de l’ampoule dans le boîtier en l’alignant afin qu’il s’adapte par-
faitement à la base de l’ampoule.

9. Si vous utilisez le bac de base, remettez-le en place au bas de l’unité.

10. Branchez-la pour tester correctement les fonctions de l’ampoule remplacée.

REMARQUE:  Si l’unité ne s’allume pas après le remplacement de l’ampoule, débranchez 
l’unité et en suivant les instructions ci-dessus, assurez-vous que l’ampoule a 
été correctement installée et réassemblez l’unité.

COMMENT REMPLACER L’AMPOULE:

REMARQUE: L’ampoule contient du mercure, éliminez-la correctement.

Pour commander des ampoules de remplacement, composez le 1 (855) 855-0294

Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3
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L’appareil ne s’allume pas mais semble avoir une tension à travers le grillage électrique:

• Débranchez l’unité et vérifiez si l’ampoule est correctement insérée dans la douille.

• Débranchez l’unité et remplacez l’ampoule si nécessaire.

L’appareil ne s’allume pas et le grillage électrique ne semble pas avoir de tension:

• Assurez-vous que l’unité est branché dans une prise qui fonctionne.

L’appareil semble fonctionner (ampoule et tue mouche fonctionnent) mais la population 
d’insectes ne semble pas avoir été réduite:

• Déplacez l’unité dans une autre zone de la cour pour de meilleurs résultats.

• Accordez plus de temps. Ceci peut prendre plusieurs semaines avant que l’unité 
n’affecte la population d’insectes selon la densité des insectes.

• Vérifiez la zone environnante pour vous assurer qu’aucune caractéristique ne peut attirer 
les insectes vers votre emplacement. Les exemples incluent l’eau stagnante, les déchets 
et les lumières vives qui peuvent entrer en concurrence avec le rendement lumineux de 
cette unité.

L’unité produit des étincelles/des arcs en permanence:

• Débranchez l’unité et nettoyez le grillage électrique de l’unité comme indiqué 
précédemment dans Nettoyage Du Grillage Électrique (p.5).

Si le dépannage ne résout pas les problèmes que vous rencontrez, ou si vous avez 
d’autres questions auxquelles ces instructions ne répondent pas, veuillez appeler notre 

service clientèle au 1 (855) 855-0294

IMPORTANT! NE RETOURNEZ PAS CE PRODUIT AU MAGASIN

Si vous rencontrez un problème avec ce produit
veuillez contacter le Service Clientèle au 1 (855) 855-0294

PREUVE D’ACHAT DATÉE et NUMÉRO DE MODÈLE REQUIS POUR LE SERVICE DE GARANTIE

SERVICE CLIENTÈLE

AVANT D’APPELER LE SERVICE CLIENTÈLE:

1. Assurez-vous que le tue mouche est correctement branché. Si ce n’est pas le cas, en-
levez la fiche de la prise, attendez 10 secondes et rebranchez-la solidement.

2. Recherchez un fusible de circuit grillé ou un disjoncteur principal déclenché. Si ceux-ci 
semblent fonctionner correctement, testez la prise avec un autre appareil.

CONTACTEZ-NOUS:

DÉPANNAGE:

N’essayez pas d’ajuster ou de réparer le tue mouche vous-même. Les composants 
doivent être remplacés par des composants similaires. L’entretien doit être effectué 
par le personnel de service autorisé de l’usine pour minimiser le risque d’inflammation 
possible à cause de pièces incorrectes ou d’un entretien inapproprié.

 AVERTISSEMENT:
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GARANTIE LIMITÉE

La marque Coby est utilisée sous licence. Toute réparation, remplacement ou service de garantie, ainsi que 
toutes les questions concernant ce produit doivent être adressées à W Appliance Co. au 1 (855) 855-0294 
des États-Unis ou de Porto Rico.

W Appliance Co. garantit à l’acheteur d’origine que le produit sera exempt de défauts de matériaux, de pièces et de 
fabrication pendant la période désignée pour ce produit. La garantie prend effet le jour de l’achat du produit et couvre jusqu’à 
une période de 1 an (12 mois) pour la main-d’œuvre / 1 an (12 mois) pour les pièces (défauts de fabrication uniquement) / 
service à emporter.
W Appliance Co. accepte de remplacer, à sa discrétion, le produit défectueux par un produit neuf ou reconditionné équivalent 
à votre achat d’origine pendant la période de garantie.

Exclusions  Cette garantie ne s’applique pas aux éléments ci-dessous:
1.   Si l’apparence ou l’extérieur du produit a été endommagé ou dégradé, altéré ou modifié dans la conception ou 

la construction.
2.  Si le numéro de série original du produit a été modifié ou supprimé ou ne peut pas être déterminé facilement.
3.  S’il est endommagé à cause d’une surtension de la ligne électrique, d’un endommagement par l’utilisateur du 

cordon d’alimentation ou d’une connexion à une source de tension incorrecte.
4.  Si les dommages sont dus à une mauvaise utilisation générale, des accidents ou des catastrophes naturelles.
5.  Si les tentatives de réparation sont effectuées par des agents de service non autorisés, utilisation des pièces 

autres que des pièces d’origine ou des pièces obtenues auprès de personnes autres que des compagnies de 
service agréées.

6.  Sur les produits qui ont été transférés du propriétaire d’origine.
7.  Sur les produits qui ont été achetés comme remis à neuf, comme neufs, d’occasion, dans des conditions “Tel 

Quel” ou “Vente Finale”.
8.  Aux produits utilisés dans un cadre commercial ou de location.
9.  Aux produits utilisés dans des environnements autres que l’usage domestique ordinaire ou utilisés autrement 

que conformément aux instructions fournies.
10.  Pour les dommages pour les appels de service pour des installations incorrectes.
11. Pour les pièces en verre et autres accessoires fournis avec le produit.
12. Les frais de transport et d’expédition associés au remplacement du produit.
13.  Perte de nourriture pour perte due à une défaillance du produit ou à un retard de service, de réparation ou de 

remplacement.
14. Appels de service pour vous expliquer comment utiliser votre produit.
15.  SLes appels de service pour réparer ou remplacer le fusible de la maison, réinitialiser le disjoncteur ou corriger 

le câblage dans la maison.

LA RÉPARATION OU LE REMPLACEMENT TEL QUE FOURNI DANS LE CADRE DE CETTE GARANTIE EST LE RECOURS 
EXCLUSIF DU CLIENT; W Appliance Co. NE SAURAIT ÊTRE TENU RESPONSABLE DES DOMMAGES INDIRECTS OU 
INDIRECTS EN CAS DE VIOLATION DE TOUTE GARANTIE EXPRESSE OU IMPLICITE SUR CE PRODUIT, SAUF DANS LA 
MESURE INTERDITE PAR LA LOI APPLICABLE. TOUTE GARANTIE IMPLICITE DE QUALITÉ MARCHANDE D’ADAPTATION À 
UN OBJECTIF PARTICULIER DE CE PRODUIT EST LIMITÉE À LA DURÉE DE LA GARANTIE.

Certains états n’autorisent pas l’exclusion ou les limitations des dommages accessoires ou consécutifs, ou les limitations sur 
la durée de la garantie. Dans ces cas, les exclusions ou limitations ci-dessus peuvent ne pas s’appliquer à vous. Cette garantie 
vous donne des droits légaux spécifiques et vous pouvez également avoir d’autres droits qui varient d’un état à l’autre.

Obtention Du Service: Pour obtenir le service, la documentation produit, les fournitures ou les accessoires, veuillez appeler 
au 1 (855) 855-0294 pour créer un ticket d’échange/réparation. Veuillez vous assurer de fournir la date d’achat, le numéro de 
modèle et une brève description du problème. Notre représentant du service clientèle vous contactera ou vous enverra des 
instructions de retour détaillées.

W Appliance Co. ne garantit pas que l’unité fonctionnera correctement dans toutes les conditions environnementales, et ne fait aucune garantie ni 
représentation, implicite ou expresse, en ce qui concerne la qualité, les performances, la qualité marchande ou l’adéquation à un usage particulier autre 
que l’objectif identifié dans ce manuel de l’utilisateur. W Appliance Co. a fait tout son possible pour garantir l’exactitude de ce manuel d’utilisation et 
décline toute responsabilité en cas d’inexactitude ou d’omission qui auraient pu se produire. Les informations contenues dans ce manuel de l’utilisateur 
sont sujettes à modification sans préavis et ne représentent aucun engagement de la part de W Appliance Co. W Appliance Co. se réserve le droit 
d’apporter des améliorations à ce manuel de l’utilisateur et/ou aux produits décrits dans ce manuel de l’utilisateur à tout moment et sans préavis. Si 
vous trouvez des informations dans ce manuel qui sont incorrectes, trompeuses ou incomplètes, veuillez nous contacter au 1-855-855-0294.

W Appliance Co.,
New York, NY 10018
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Mata insectos

Modelo CBZ1J



INSTRUCCIONES 
IMPORTANTES DE 

SEGURIDAD.

LEA TODAS LAS 
INSTRUCCIONES ANTES DEL 

USO.

NO COLOQUE EL APARATO 
EN UN ÁREA DONDE PUEDA 

CAER
EN EL AGUA O CERCA DE 

MATERIALES INFLAMABLES.

NO LIMPIE EL APARATO CON 
AGUA O LÍQUIDOS.

GUARDE ESTE MANUAL PARA 
CONSULTARLO NUEVAMENTE 

MÁS ADELANTE.

ADVERTENCIA:
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1. LEA TODAS LAS INSTRUCCIONES ANTES UTILIZAR ESTE PRODUCTO.

2. Mantenerlo alejado de niños y mascotas.
3. Si el aparato no funciona correctamente, desconéctelo y póngase en contacto con el 

fabricante.
4. No coloque el aparato en un área donde pueda caer al agua o cerca de materiales 

inflamables. No limpie el aparato con agua o líquidos.
5. Evite mirar directamente a la luz UV.
6. No inserte ningún objeto extraño en el aparato, incluidos los dedos, mientras esté 

conectado a una toma de corriente eléctrica.
7. Desconecte el enchufe antes de limpiarlo, realizar mantenimiento y cambiar la 

bombilla o cuando no esté en uso.
8. Guarde el producto en un espacio interior cuando no esté siendo utilizado.
9. No transporte el aparato por el cable. Desenchufe el aparato tirando del enchufe, no 

del cable. Mantenga el cable alejado de bordes afilados, el calor y artículos inflam-
ables.

10. No coloque este aparato sobre o cerca de fuentes de calor u otros materiales inflam-
ables.

11. Los insectos que se acumulan dentro de la base del aparato pueden propiciar un 
incendio. Quite los insectos muertos con frecuencia como se indica en este manual.

12. Solo use cables de extensión que tengan un enchufe y receptáculos que coincidan 
con el enchufe del producto. Si el cable está dañado de alguna manera, deje de usar 
el producto. Reemplace o repare los cables dañados.

13. La clasificación eléctrica del cable de extensión debe ser igual o mayor que la clasifi-
cación eléctrica del producto.

14. Las conexiones eléctricas deben mantenerse secas y fuera del suelo.
15. Solo para uso doméstico.
16. No abuse del cable: nunca transporte el producto por cable ni tire de él para de-

sconectarlo del receptáculo. Mantenga el cable alejado de fuentes de calor y aceites.
17. Manténgase alejado del alcance de los niños.
18. No limpie este producto con un pulverizador de agua o un método similar.
19. El producto solo debe conectarse a un circuito que esté protegido por un disyuntor 

de descarga a tierra (GFCI).

INFORMACIÓN DE SEGURIDAD

INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD:

PELIGRO: Indica una situación de peligro inminente que si no se evita provocará la 
muerte o lesiones graves.

ADVERTENCIA: Indica una situación de peligro inminente que si no se evita podría causar 
la muerte o lesiones graves.

PRECAUCIÓN: Indica una situación de peligro inminente que si no se evita puede resultar 
en lesiones leves o moderadas.

AVISO: Indica una práctica no relacionada con lesiones personales que si no se 
evita puede resultar en daños materiales.

Cuando se utilicen aparatos eléctricos, siempre deben seguirse ciertas 
precauciones básicas de seguridad para reducir el riesgo de incendio, 
descarga eléctrica y lesiones personales:

 ADVERTENCIA:

 ADVERTENCIA: Este producto puede exponerlo a ciertos productos químicos, que el 
estado de California sabe que causan cáncer o defectos de nacimiento u 
otros daños reproductivos. Más información en: www.P65Warnings.ca.gov
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CABLE DE ALIMENTACIÓN:
1. Este dispositivo está equipado con un enchufe de 2 puntas para adaptarse al tipo 

adecuado de tomas de corriente. Para reducir el riesgo de incendio o lesiones, 
conéctelo solamente a una toma de corriente instalada correctamente.

2. Los cables de extensión, de ser necesarios para este producto, deben estar marcados 
con las letras/sufijos “W-A” y con una etiqueta que indique que es “adecuado para su 
uso con electrodomésticos de exterior”.

3. Las conexiones entre el cable de alimentación y el cable de extensión, de ser utilizado, 
deben mantenerse fuera del suelo y secas.

NOTA:  Ni COBY ni el distribuidor pueden aceptar ninguna responsabilidad por daños al producto 
o lesiones personales que resulten del incumplimiento de los procedimientos de conexión 
eléctrica.

CONFIGURACIÓN Y USO

UBICACIÓN ADECUADA:

REQUISITOS ELÉCTRICOS

Los insectos voladores siempre se sentirán más atraídos por los humanos que por las 
luces, sin embargo, gravitarán hacia la fuente de luz más fuerte en el área.

Sugerimos que cuando los insectos voladores sean muy agresivos en su área, intente 
mantenerse alejado del mata insectos por unos días con solo la luz del aparato 
encendida. Esto ayudará a atraerlos a la trampa y a matar a la mayoría de los insectos. 
Dependiendo de la población de insectos, pueden ser necesarias dos semanas o más 
para reducir significativamente su número.

Para determinar dónde colocar el aparato para obtener mejores resultados, localice un 
lugar alejado de toda actividad humana. Seleccione una ubicación dentro del hábitat 
natural de los insectos, incluyendo cerca de arbustos, árboles bajos y matas de suelo, 
como la hiedra. Esto asegurará los mejores resultados posibles. El aparato también debe 
colocarse entre 6 a 7 pies (1,80 y 2,20 metros) por encima del suelo utilizando la cadena 
incluida. Los lugares adecuados para colgarlo incluyen un árbol, un poste u otro objeto 
vertical.

Calibre mínimo para cables de extensión
Longitud en 

pies (metros)

AWG

25 (7.6) 50 (15.2) 100 (30.5) 150 (45.7)

18 16 16 14
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1. Desempaque el aparato y guarde todo el material de embalaje para almacenarlo 
cuando termine la temporada.

2. Seleccione una ubicación adecuada como se indica en las instrucciones anteriores.

3. Conecte el cable a un cable de extensión compatible de ser necesario, como se indica 
anteriormente en las instrucciones eléctricas.

4. Una vez conectado a la toma de corriente, el dispositivo estará activo. Las luces UV 
deben encenderse y el mata insectos estará listo para su uso.

5. Si usa la bandeja inferior extraíble, asegúrese de limpiarla con frecuencia para quitar 
los insectos muertos.

6. Si se usa en un entorno natural, quite la bandeja permanentemente (consulte 
las instrucciones a continuación) para permitir que los insectos muertos caigan 
libremente al suelo. Esto eliminará la necesidad de quitar los insectos muertos que 
puedan acumularse en la bandeja.

7. Si la rejilla de electrocución muestra signos de acumulación de insectos muertos, 
puede ser necesaria limpiarla rejilla de alambre ocasionalmente (ver las instrucciones 
más adelante que detallan este proceso).

8. Se recomienda que este aparato se use desde principios de la primavera hasta finales 
del otoño para obtener mejores resultados.

9. El dispositivo está diseñado para soportar la lluvia moderada. Si se avecina clima 
severo, se recomienda quitar este dispositivo y guardarlo en interiores hasta que haya 
pasado el clima severo.

10. Desenchúfelo cuando no esté en uso.

QUITAR Y LIMPIAR LA BANDEJA INFERIOR:

MANTENIMIENTO

Quitar la bandeja inferior cuando el aparato se coloca en un patio elimina la necesidad de 
vaciarla para la eliminación de los insectos muertos.

Si la bandeja está colocada para recoger los insectos muertos, ésta debe ser vaciada 
con frecuencia. Tenga cuidado y use guantes al abrir la bandeja, ya que algunos insectos 
muertos podrían caerse de la bandeja al retirarla.

Para quitar la 
bandeja: gire la 
bandeja inferior en 
sentido antihorario 
y tire hacia abajo.

CÓMO USARLO:

La carcasa exterior del mata insectos electrónico CBZ1J no requiere limpieza. Las lluvias 
ocasionales limpiarán el exterior. No intente limpiar la carcasa con un pulverizador de agua 
o cualquier otro líquido.
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• En áreas con grandes poblaciones de insectos, 
la rejilla eléctrica puede comenzar a acumular 
insectos muertos que pueden afectar el 
funcionamiento del dispositivo. Para garantizar un 
uso eficaz de este dispositivo puede ser necesaria 
una limpieza periódica de la rejilla eléctrica usando 
el cepillo incluido.

• La frecuencia de la limpieza depende de la 
población de insectos en su área.

1. Desenchufe el dispositivo y descuélguelo y permita que permanezca desenchufado por 
tres horas para permitir que toda la carga eléctrica del aparato se disipe.

2. Acceda a la rejilla a través de las aberturas como se muestra utilizando el cepillo de 
limpieza incluido y cepille suavemente los insectos muertos para que caigan en la 
bandeja inferior para así eliminarlos.

3. Nunca use agua para limpiar el aparato ya que esto puede causar daños a la electrónica.

4. Tenga cuidado y asegúrese de no mover la rejilla eléctrica de metal.

5. Vuelva a colgar el aparato y vuelva a enchufarlo.

LIMPIEZA DE LA REJILLA ELÉCTRICA:

ADVERTENCIA:

Siempre desenchufe su mata insectos antes de lim-
piarlo para evitar descargas eléctricas. Al limpiar la 
rejilla eléctrica, solo use el cepillo de limpieza incluido 
para evitar cualquier riesgo de descargas o lesiones. 
Ignorar esta advertencia puede resultar en lesiones o 
la muerte.
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1. Para prepararse para el cambio de la bombilla, desenchufe el aparato y permita que 
permanezca desenchufado por tres horas para permitir que toda la carga eléctrica del 
aparato se disipe.

2. Gire la bandeja inferior como se indica en las instrucciones anteriores. (Fig. 1)

3. Desenrosque el soporte de la bombilla ubicado debajo de el aparato para obtener 
acceso a la bombilla. (Fig. 2)

4. Usando guantes, tire suavemente de la bombilla para quitarla. (Fig. 3)

5. Cambie la bombilla solamente por una de reemplazo apropriado de Coby.

6. Usando guantes, inserte la bombilla de reemplazo asegurándose de que esté correct-
amente asentada en el receptáculo del que se retiró la bombilla anterior.

7. Aplique una leve presión hacia abajo sobre la bombilla hasta que ésta encaje en el 
receptáculo de forma segura.

8. Inserte el soporte de la bombilla de nuevo y alineado con la carcasa para que se 
ajuste perfectamente sobre la base de la bombilla.

9. Si usa la bandeja inferior, coloque y gire la bandeja al fondo del aparato.

10. Enchufe el aparato para comprobar el funcionamiento de la nueva bombilla.

CÓMO CAMBIAR LA BOMBILLA:

NOTA: La bombilla contiene mercurio, deséchela correctamente.

Para pedir bombillas de repuesto, llame al 1 (855) 855-0294

NOTA:  Si el dispositivo no se enciende después reemplazar la bombilla, desenchúfelo y 
siga las instrucciones anteriores, asegúrese de que la bombilla esté instalada cor-
rectamente y vuelva a montar el aparato.

Fig. 1 Fig. 2 Fig. 3



page 33

El dispositivo no enciende pero parece tener voltaje a través de la red eléctrica:

• Desenchufe el aparato y compruebe si la bombilla está correctamente asentada en el 
receptáculo.

• Desenchufe el aparato y cambie la bombilla si es necesario.

El dispositivo no se enciende y la rejilla eléctrica no parece tener voltaje:

• Asegúrese de que el dispositivo esté conectado a una toma de corriente que funcione.

El dispositivo parece estar funcionando (luz y rejilla funcionando) pero la población de 
insectos no parece haber sido reducida:

• Mueva el aparato a otra área en el patio para obtener mejores resultados.

• Permita que actúe por más tiempo. Puede tomar varias semanas para que el dispositivo 
afecte a la población de insectos dependiendo de cuántos haya.

• Verifique el área circundante para asegurarse de que no haya condiciones que puedan 
estar atrayendo a los insectos a su ubicación. Los ejemplos incluyen agua estancada, 
basura y luces brillantes que puedan competir con el brillo de la luz de este aparato.

El aparato se enciende/hace chispa constantemente:

• Desenchufe el dispositivo y limpie la rejilla eléctrica del mismo como se indicó 
anteriormente en “limpieza de la rejilla” eléctrica (Pág.5).

Si la resolución de problemas no resuelve los problemas que está experimentando, o si 
tiene más preguntas no respondidas por estas instrucciones, llame a nuestro servicio de 

atención al cliente al 1 (855) 855-0294.

IMPORTANTE! NO DEVUELVA ESTE PRODUCTO A LA TIENDA

Si tiene problemas con este producto
comuníquese con el Servicio de Atención al Cliente al 1 (855) 855-0294.

ES NECESARIO TENER UN COMPROBANTE CON FECHA DE COMPRA, NÚMERO DE 
MODELO Y NÚMERO DE SERIE PARA EL SERVICIO DE GARANTÍA

SERVICIO AL CLIENTE

ANTES DE LLAMAR AL SERVICIO AL CLIENTE:

1. Compruebe que el mata insectos esté conectado de forma segura. Si no lo está, retire el 
enchufe de la toma de corriente, espere 10 segundos y vuelva a conectarlo firmemente.

2. Compruebe si hay un fusible quemado o un disyuntor principal disparado. Si éstos fun-
cionan correctamente, pruebe el enchufe con otro electrodoméstico.

CONTÁCTENOS:

RESOLUCIÓN DE PROBLEMAS 

No intente ajustar o reparar el mata insectos usted mismo. Las partes y componentes 
deberán ser remplazadas con partes y componentes compatibles. El mantenimiento debe 
ser realizado por personal de servicio autorizado por la fábrica para minimizar el riesgo de 
posible incendio debido a piezas incorrectas o servicio incorrecto.

 ADVERTENCIA:

Para pedir bombillas de repuesto, llame al 1 (855) 855-0294
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GARANTÍA LIMITADA:

La marca Coby se utiliza bajo licencia. Cualquier reparación, recambio, o servicio de garantía, y todas las 
preguntas sobre este producto deben ser dirigidas a W Appliance Co. al 1 (855) 855-0294 desde EE.UU. o 
Puerto Rico.

W Appliance Co. garantiza al comprador original que el producto estará libre de defectos de material, piezas y mano de obra 
durante el período designado para este producto. La garantía comienza el día en que se compra el producto y cubre hasta 
un período de 1 año (12 meses) por mano de obra, 1 año (12 meses) por piezas (solo defectos de fabricación), reparación en 
tienda.
W Appliance Co. acepta que, a su elección, reemplazará el producto defectuoso con una unidad nueva o remanufacturada 
equivalente a su compra original durante el período de garantía.

Exclusiones: Esta garantía no aplica a lo siguiente:
1.  Si la apariencia o el exterior del producto ha sido dañado o desfigurado, alterado o modificado en el diseño o la 

construcción.
2.  Si el número de serie original del producto ha sido alterado o removido o no puede ser determinado fácilmente.
3.  Si hay daños debido a sobretensión en la línea eléctrica, daño por parte del usuario al cable de alimentación o 

conexión a una fuente de voltaje no adecuada.
4.  Si el daño se debe a mal uso general, accidentes o actos de Dios.
5.  Si existen intentos de reparación por parte de agentes de servicio no autorizados, uso de partes que no sean 

originales u obtenidas de personas que no sean las compañías de servicio autorizadas.
6.  En unidades que han sido transferidas desde el propietario original.
7.  A productos que hayan sido comprados como renovados, como nuevos, de segunda mano, en términos de 

venta final o “como se ve”.
8.  A productos usados en un entorno comercial o de alquiler.
9.  A productos usados en entornos que no sean el doméstico ordinario o usados de otra manera que no sea de 

acuerdo con las instrucciones brindadas.
10.  A los daños por servicios e instalaciones incorrectas.
11. Piezas de vidrio y otros artículos accesorios que se incluyen con el aparato.
12. Costos de transporte y envío asociados con el reemplazo del aparato.
13.  Pérdida de alimentos o pérdidas debidas a la falla del producto o una demora en el servicio, reparación o 

remplazo.
14. Visitas técnicas para darle instrucciones de cómo usar su producto.
15.  Visitas técnicas para reparar o cambiar el fusible de la casa, reiniciar el disyuntor o corregir el cableado de la 

casa.

LA REPARACIÓN O EL REEMPLAZO SEGÚN LO DISPUESTO BAJO ESTA GARANTÍA ES EL RECURSO EXCLUSIVO 
DEL CLIENTE; W Appliance Co. NO SERÁ RESPONSABLE POR NINGÚN DAÑO INCIDENTAL O CONSECUENCIAL POR 
INCUMPLIMIENTO DE CUALQUIER GARANTÍA EXPRESA O IMPLÍCITA DE ESTE PRODUCTO, EXCEPTO EN LA MEDIDA EN 
QUE LO PROHÍBA LA LEY APLICABLE. CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA UN 
DETERMINADO PROPÓSITO DE ESTE PRODUCTO ESTÁ LIMITADO A LA DURACIÓN DE LA GARANTÍA.

Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitaciones de daños incidentales o consecuentes, o limitaciones en la duración 
de la garantía. En estos casos, las exclusiones o limitaciones anteriores pueden no aplicarse en su caso.  Esta garantía le otorga 
derechos legales específicos, y también puede tener otros derechos que varían de estado a estado.

Obtención de servicio: Para obtener servicio, literatura del producto, suministros y accesorios, por favor llame al 1 (855) 
855-0294 para crear un ticket de cambio o reparación.Asegúrese de proporcionar la fecha de compra, el número de modelo 
y una breve descripción del problema. Un representante de nuestro servicio de atención al cliente lo contactará o le enviará 
instrucciones detalladas para la devolución.

W Appliance Co. no garantiza que el aparato funcionará adecuadamente en todas las condiciones ambientales, y no otorga garantía alguna ni defensa, 
ya sea implícita o expresada, con respecto a la calidad, desempeño, comerciabilidad, o aptitud para un propósito particular más allá del propósito 
identificado en este manual de usuario. W Appliance Co. ha hecho todos los esfuerzos posibles para garantizar que este manual del usuario sea preciso 
y se exime de toda responsabilidad por cualquier inexactitud u omisión que pueda haber ocurrido. La información en este manual del usuario está 
sujeta a cambios sin previo aviso y no representa un compromiso por parte de W Appliance Co. W Appliance Co. se reserva el derecho de realizar 
mejoras en este manual del usuario y/o en los productos descritos en este manual del usuario en cualquier momento sin previo aviso. Si encuentra en 
este manual información que sea incorrecta, engañosa, o esté incompleta, por favor contáctenos al 1-855-855-0294.

W Appliance Co.,
New York, NY 10018
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